
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong  
Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Tel: (01483) 444102 

 

 
12 July 2021 

Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on TUESDAY, 20 
JULY 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Chairman:  
Councillor Joss Bigmore  

(Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery) 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
Councillor Jan Harwood  

(Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change)  
 

Councillor Tim Anderson, (Lead Councillor for Resources) 
Councillor Tom Hunt, (Lead Councillor for Development Management) 

Councillor Julia McShane, (Lead Councillor for Community and Housing) 
Councillor John Redpath, (Lead Councillor for Economy) 
Councillor John Rigg, (Lead Councillor for Regeneration) 

Councillor James Steel, (Lead Councillor for Environment) 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

 
QUORUM 3 

 

Page 1



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
bus
[...]
ys before the key decision is to be made.  The relevant notice in respect of the 
key decisions to be taken at this meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 17 June          
2021. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
20 April 2021 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jan Harwood (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Chris Blow, Colin Cross, Angela Goodwin, Nigel Manning, Ramsey Nagaty, 
Deborah Seabrook, and Paul Spooner were in attendance. 
 

EX92   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  

EX93   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX94   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 were confirmed as correct record. The 
Chairman signed the minutes. 
 

EX95   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader welcomed the reopening of retail and hospitality outlets and encouraged residents 
to support local businesses to recover from lockdown.  
  
A walk-in test centre would open from Wednesday 21 April in the Council Offices at Millmead. 
The centre would be located in the staff canteen and would provide testing Monday to Friday 
from 8am until 7.30pm.  Free car parking would be available in front of Millmead house, but 
entry would be via the side entrance, not via reception. 
  
Following the Council’s agreement to review the Local Plan with a view to updating it, work 
would commence shortly to identify and gather evidence and the project plan would be shared 
publicly as soon as possible. 
  

EX96   URGENT DECISION - GRANT OF PROTECTED LEASE OF LAND AT MIDLETON 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE TO UKPN FOR A SUB-STATION  
 

Midleton Industrial Estate was being redeveloped in four phases, with a total of 37 new 
industrial units being constructed. To meet the power requirement
[...]
Councillor for Environment)  
 

*Present 
 
Councillors Chris Blow, Angela Goodwin, Diana Jones, Nigel Manning, Ramsey Nagaty, 
George Potter, Tony Rooth, Deborah Seabrook, Paul Spooner were also in attendance. 
 
 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 Officer(s) to 
action Item 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES   

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021 would be confirmed 
when the Executive next met collectively. 
 

 

4.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 The Leader provided an update regarding the Covid pandemic locally. 
There had been reports of surge testing in the area. There had been a 
small number of cases of the Indian variant of Coronavirus in North-East 
Hampshire. Hampshire County Council were leading on testing and as a 
precaution had extended the offer of tests to those on the Surrey-
Hampshire border in the GU12 postcode, in Ash and Ash Vale. Those 

 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

who lived or worked in the GU12 postcode district of the borough who 
did not have Coronavirus symptoms could book a test from 26 May until 
9 June. Information was available on the Council’s social media pages 
and Hampshire County Council’s website with details of how to book a 
test at sites in Aldershot, Farnborough, Fleet or Blackwater. 
  
Surrey County Council’s Symptom-Free Test Centre at Millmead was 
being closed on Friday, 28 May as residents preferred to test at home. 
Home Test kits were available from local pharmacies or could be 
ordered online. 
  
The Leader reported that the paddling pool in Stoke Park had reopened 
in time for half-term. Safety measures were in place with visits of no 
more than one hour requested so as to avoid crowds. 
  
Guildford Museum was reopening from midday on Wednesday 26 May 
and would be open Wednesday to Saturday each week, from 12pm until 
4.
[...]
or Service Delivery) 

 
Vice-Chairman: 

*Councillor Jan Harwood  
(Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change)  

 
*Councillor Tim Anderson, (Lead Councillor for Resources) 

*Councillor Tom Hunt, (Lead Councillor for Development Management)  
*Councillor Julia McShane, (Lead Councillor for Community and Housing)  

*Councillor John Redpath, (Lead Councillor for Economy)  
*Councillor John Rigg, (Lead Councillor for Regeneration)  

*Councillor James Steel, (Lead Councillor for Environment)  
 

*Present 
 

Councillors Chris Blow, Colin Cross, Angela Goodwin, Angela Gunning, Ramsey Nagaty and 
Maddy Redpath were also in attendance. 
 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 Officer(s) to 
action Item 

 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 Apologies for absence were received from the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Joss Bigmore.  
 

 

2  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

3  MINUTES   

 The decisions of the Leader of the Council made in consultation with the 
Executive on 25 May 2021 were as published.  
  

 

4  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 The Deputy Leader announced that the Surrey Heartlands Healthcare 
Team celebrated its one millionth Covid vaccination last week and was 
pleased to note that currently everyone over the age of eighteen years 
was now eligible to be vaccinated. 
 
It was noted that this week was ‘Armed Forces Week’. The Mayor, 

 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

Councillor Marsha Moseley, consort Councillor Nigel Manning and 
Armed Forces Champion Councillor Tom Hunt had all been present for 
the raising of the Union Flag over Guildford Castle in recognition. ‘Armed 
Forces Day’ would be held on Saturday 26 June. 
  

5  SHALFORD COMMON LAND MANAGEMENT   

 Decision: 
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council considered the consultation results 
and agreed: 
  

1.     The options for seven priority areas to carry out the next steps; 
and 

2.     To in
[...]
rutiny Procedure Rule 17 and to the Notes  at the end of this 
document, shall have effect five working days after the meeting. Details of any recommendations to Council are also 
included for completeness. 

 
Members of the Executive 

 
Chairman:  

*Councillor Joss Bigmore  
(Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery) 

 
Vice-Chairman: 

*Councillor Jan Harwood  
(Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Climate Change)  

 
*Councillor Tim Anderson, (Lead Councillor for Resources) 

*Councillor Tom Hunt, (Lead Councillor for Development Management)  
*Councillor Julia McShane, (Lead Councillor for Community and Housing)  

*Councillor John Redpath, (Lead Councillor for Economy) 
*Councillor John Rigg, (Lead Councillor for Regeneration)  
Councillor James Steel, (Lead Councillor for Environment) 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Chris Blow, Angela Gunning, Diana Jones, Ramsey Nagaty, Deborah Seabrook, 
Paul Spooner and Catherine Young were in attendance. 
 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 Officer(s) to 
action Item 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Steel, Lead 
Councillor for Environment. 
  

 

2  LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

3  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 The Leader of the Council made no announcements. 
 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT COLLABORATION *  

 Decision of the Leader: 
  
To recommend to Full Council: 
  

1.     That Full Council agrees to pursue the option of creating a single 
management team with Waverley Borough Council, comprised of 
statutory officers (Head of Paid Service; Chief Finance Officer; 

 

Page 15

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

Monitoring Officer), directors and heads of service as the most 
appropriate means for bringing forward business cases for future 
collaboration. 

  
2.     That Full Council authorises the Council’s Lead Specialist - HR to 

take the necessary action
[...]
 within the Borough. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 18

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

Executive Report 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Author: Samantha Hutchison 

Tel: 01483 444285 

Email: Samantha.hutchison@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Julia McShane  

Tel: 01483 837736 

Email: Julia.mcshane@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 20 July 2021  

Community Sponsorship Programmes 

Executive Summary 
 
The Home Office has introduced a Community Sponsorship Scheme whereby local 
community groups can take responsibility to welcome and support refugees from Syria 
and the surrounding region directly into their communities.  
 
This initiative complements the resettlement work undertaken by local authorities as part 
of the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (VPRS). The VPRS is designed to 
support refugee families resettle in the UK within a 5-year support window.  
 
Guildford Borough Council (GBC) alongside Surrey County Council (SCC) and other 
Surrey Districts and Boroughs have been active participants in the Scheme since 2015.  
 
At Guildford, the responsibility for the VPRS sits within the family support team in 
Community Services.  
 
A local community group in Guildford – Resettle@Guildford - has prepared an 
application to the Home Office for Community Sponsorship of one household and seeks 
the Council’s support in line with Home Office requirements to provide accommodation 
and support to resettle a vulnerable family.  
 
Consent is needed from both SCC and GBC for any community sponsorship scheme’s 
application. SCC have given their consent to the community sponsors 
Resettle@Guildford’s application under delegated authority to the Executive Director of 
Children, Families and Lifelong Learning.  
 
The application of Resettle@Guildford provides the opportunity to look at the 
governance of community sponsorship programmes more widely and hence the 
Executive is asked to delegate authority to the Director of Service Delivery in 
consultation with the Lead Councillor for Community and Housing to give consent to 
Resettle@Guildford and future community sponsorship applications subject to them 
meeting the Home Office criteria, which are set out further in the report.  
 
In order for community sponsorship applications to proceed, the Executive is also asked 
to authorise the Head of Community Services to progress arrangements for consented 
community sponsorship with the Home Office.  

Page 19

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

 
Recommendation to Executive: 
 

(1) To delegate authority to the Director of Service Delivery in consultation with the 
Lead Councillor for Housing and Community to give consent to future community 
sponsorship applications as part of the vulnerable persons resettlement scheme, 
subject to them meeting Home Office criteria.  
 

(2) To authorise the Head of Community Services progress arrangements for 
consented community sponsorship with the Home Office and with 
Resettle@Guildford. 
 

Reasons for Recommendation:  
 
The resettlement of refugee households in Guildford adds to the diversity of the area and 
the household will have the opportunity in the long term to contribute to the local 
economy through employment and voluntary work. This results in a vibrant local 
economy with thriving towns and villages. The VPRS and Community Sponsorship 
Scheme present opportunities to promote community spirit, to encourage individuals and 
families to welcome and support refugee households and to be more resilient in times of 
need.  
 
In granting delegated authority to the Director of Service Delivery in consultation with the 
Lead Councillor to give consent to community sponsors (such as Resettle@Guildford) 
alongside authorisation to the Head of Community Services to progress applications with 
the Home Office, this process can work efficiently and swiftly for the benefit of our 
communities.  
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? 
No 
 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks delegated authority for the Director of Service Delivery, in 

consultation with the Lead Councillor for Community and Housing, to give consent to 
the Resettle@Guildford application for community sponsorship alongside any future 
community sponsors as part of the vulnerable persons resettlement scheme. subject 
to them meeting Home Office criteria. 
 

2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Community sponsorship programmes support our commitment to helping the most 

vulnerable in our communities and underpins our work with the Vulnerable Persons 
Resettlement Scheme. The scheme is specifically for the most vulnerable refugees 
from Syria and the surrounding area, including refugee women who are at risk and 
survivors of violence, children, older and disabled people and those with medical 
needs.  

 
3.  Background 

 
3.1 The Home Secretary launched the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme 

(VPRS) in January 2014 and invited all local authorities in the UK to participate. A 

Page 20

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

limited number of authorities joined, and the first refugees arrived in the UK in March 
2014. 
 

3.2 In response to the conflict in Syria, the Prime Minister announced on 7 September 
2015 a significant extension of the VPRS to resettle up to 20,000 individual refugees 
over five years and requested local authorities to assist.  
 

3.3 Surrey was one of the first areas in the country to give its support. Working together, 
the County Council, Districts and Boroughs, Health, Faith, and Voluntary Sectors 
have resettled over 200 refugee children and adults in Surrey under the VPRS. In 
Guildford, the Family Support Programme, has been commissioned to provide 
specialist services to meet the specific identified needs of refugee families through 
the scheme. These families are progressing well with improving English, children 
attending school, health needs being met and moving into voluntary and paid work.  
 

3.4 Following the success of this scheme, the Home Office introduced a Community 
Sponsorship Scheme whereby local community groups can take responsibility to 
welcome and support refugees from Syria and the surrounding region directly into 
their communities. This complements resettlement work undertaken by local 
authorities as part of the VPRS.  
 

3.5 Resettle@Guildford is a local community group that has prepared an application to 
the Home Office for Community Sponsorship and seeks both SCC and GBC support 
in line with Home Office requirements. Any prospective sponsor must obtain written 
evidence from the local authority that they consent to the approval of the application, 
and for any community sponsor in Surrey, both the County Council and relevant 
Borough/District Council must provide consent. However, local authorities are not 
responsible for assessing applications and managing the community sponsorship 
process as this lies with the Home Office.  
 

3.6  This application has enabled us to look at the wider governance of community 
sponsorship schemes that may arise in Guildford. Seeking delegated authority from 
the Executive will enable us to help progress any future community sponsors as part 
of the vulnerable persons resettlement scheme subject to them meeting Home Office 
criteria. 

 
4.  Community Sponsorship Scheme – Criteria and Responsibilities 
 
4.1  The Home Office is encouraging Community Sponsorship in response to the desire 

from local communities to play a greater role in refugee resettlement. Community 
Sponsorship enables these local community groups to take responsibility to welcome 
and support refugees directly into their communities and complements resettlement 
work already undertaken by local authorities.  

 
4.2  To become a community sponsor groups must:  
 

o be a registered charity or Community Interest Company.  
o have secured suitable affordable accommodation for two years. 
o have at least £9,000.
[...]
  
 
8.1  There will be a legal duty for SCC to assess and provide support in respect to any 

special educational needs, and any adult and children social care needs. There will 
also be a legal duty to provide school places to children of compulsory school age.  

 
8.3  As part of the process GBC is asked to support by arranging an inspection of the 

proposed accommodation by the Environmental Health Team which has been done 
and support engagement of relevant partners, such as the police, education 
providers, Job Centres and Clinical Commissioning Groups  which we will do should 
the Home Office approve the application.  

 
9.  Human Resource Implications 
 
9.1 Support of community sponsorship programmes can be absorbed by the Head of 

Community Services and the Family Support Team. Currently we have one 
application and hence there is no impact on the service we deliver. Should far more 
applications be presented, we may need to review the impact on the Family Support 
Team.  

 
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1 The Home Office is encouraging Community Sponsorship in response to the desire 

of local communities to play a greater role in refugee resettlement. It is a model that 
has been used in Canada since 1976 and has been piloted in Australia, Switzerland, 
Germany, and Ireland and more recently in Italy, New Zealand, and the UK.  

 
10.2 Community Sponsorship enables local community groups to take responsibility to 

welcome and support refugees directly into their communities and complements the 
resettlement work that our family support team are already undertaking.  

 
10.3 In approving the application and delegating authority to the Director of Service 

Delivery in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Community and Housing to give 
consent to future applications, we are enabling community sponsorship programmes 
to support our corporate aim of helping our most vulnerable and empowering 
communities to live well.  

 
11.  Background Papers 
 
 Commu
[...]
have operated at the Council during the year, a review of their effectiveness, significant 
governance issues that have occurred and a statement of assurance.  This report 
outlines the background to the AGS; and sets out in Appendix 1, the AGS for 2020-21.  
The AGS is underpinned by the Annual Opinion Report (April 2020 to March 2021) 
prepared by KPMG, who are the Council’s internal audit managers, which was 
considered by the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee at its meeting held 
on 25 March 2021. 
 
The draft AGS will be included in the Council’s statement of accounts for 2020-21.  The 
AGS acknowledges the significant challenges (both financial and organisational) placed 
on the Council due to the Covid 19 pandemic, which came at a time when the Council 
was undergoing a major organisational transformation (Future Guildford), and the need 
to return to the good governance practices and processes that the Council normally 
prides itself upon.  The significant governance issues identified during the year, are 
reported in Appendix 1 section 6.  
 
Where we have identified areas for further improvement, we will take the necessary 
action to implement changes that will further develop our governance framework. 
 
This report will also be considered by the Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee at its meeting on 29 July 2021, and any comments from the Executive will be 
reported to that meeting. 
 
The Corporate Governance and Standards Committee has authority to approve the 
AGS. 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda item number: 7



Recommendation to Executive: 
 
The Executive is asked to consider the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 
2020-21 as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, and to forward any comments to the 
Corporate Governance and Standards Committee for consideration at its meeting on 29 
July 2021. 

 

Reason for Recommendation:  
To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council must prepare, 
approve, and publis
[...]
ty and accountability for your 
decisions  

 demonstrating high standards of integrity and behaviour both as an 
individual and as a corporate body. 
 

3.5 Good governance is the responsibility of everyone within the organisation and 
impacts on all the activities of the Council and how we deliver our services. 
 

3.6 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)/Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) have defined a common governance 
framework and a set of principles for all public services, called Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government. During 2016, they issued an update to the 
framework. The AGS attached at Appendix 1 follows the 2016 updated 
framework and the key principles of good governance provided therein. 
 

3.7 As part of the AGS, we have identified a number of significant governance issues 
that the Council is working on resolving.  These are outlined in section 6 of 
Appendix 1.  
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications related to this report 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 In order to comply with Regulation 6 (1) (b) of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015, the Council must prepare an AGS in respect of each financial 
year.  A committee of the Council, or the Council itself, may approve the AGS.  
 

5.2 At its extraordinary meeting on 6 July 2021, the Council agreed to amend the 
terms of reference of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee to 
include the consideration and approval of the AGS in advance of the formal 
approval of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
5.3  Regulation 10 of the 2015 Regulations requires the Council to publish the AGS 

alongside the adopted statement of accounts each year. 
 

5.4 The government introduced changes to the 2015 Regulations as a consequence 
of the pandemic to extend the statutory audit deadline for 2020-21 and 2021-22 
for all local authorities. The publication date for audited accounts will move from 
31 Ju
[...]
addition, the Future Guildford 
programme of transformation and re-organisation remains ongoing and as part of 
this the Council has further system implementations.  Against this challenging 
backdrop of the pandemic alongside organisational transformation, during 2020-21 
the Council received seven ‘partial assurance with improvements required’ reports, 
including in the areas of core financial control, risk management and data quality. 
 

7.3 We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, that this Statement provides an 
accurate and fair view. 

 
 
Signed:  
 
Leader of the Council on behalf of Guildford Borough Council 
 
 
Signed:  
 
Managing Director on behalf of Guildford Borough Council 
 

Page 65

Agenda item number: 7
Appendix 1



 

P
age 66

A
genda item

 num
ber: 7

A
ppendix 1


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Community Sponsorship Programmes
	6 Priority List of Highway and Transport Schemes Critical to Local Plan Delivery
	Item 06 (1) - Highway and Transport Schemes Critical to Local Plan Delivery - App 1 - Extract from Local Plan Infrastructure Schedule

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	Item 7 (1) - Annual Governance Statement 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 20 July 2021 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Chairman) 
* Councillor Jan Harwood (Vice-Chair) 

 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
  Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Cllrs Chris Blow, Angela Gunning, Ramsey Nagaty, and Paul Spooner 
were also in attendance. 
 
 

EX1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Hunt. 
  
  

EX2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

EX3   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021 were confirmed as correct record. The 
Chairman signed the minutes. 
  
  

EX4   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader commented that having spent some time in Guildford High Street yesterday, both 
shopping and dining, he had been reassured to see most people still adhering to behaviour 
limiting the spread of Coronavirus.  As at 16 July, Guildford had 235 Covid cases per 100,000 
people – which was lower than the Surrey average of 294 and the national average of 386.  
Hospital admissions remained low but were increasing - averaging 7 admissions per day in the 
county over the last week. 
  
As announced last week, the vaccination centre at G Live would close on 31 July having 
vaccinated 170,000 people; a temporary facility would open at George Abbot School before the 
opening of a new centre at the Artington Park and Ride site in August. 
  
The Leader urged everyone to be vaccinated, as it was our best defence against the virus, and 
noted that there were still drop-in slots available. 
  
The Leader reported that the Council was asking all residents to submit the names of loved 
ones who lost their lives in active service since the end of WWII to go on a special Memorial for 
Guildford.  Further information could be obtained from  civicsecretary@guildford.gov.uk. 

  
MyGuildford was the new one-stop-shop to access a range of our services in one place on our 
website. Subscribers can make requests, track progress, view bills and update details. Over 

mailto:civicsecretary@guildford.gov.uk


 
Executive: 20 July 2021 

 

 
 

2 

5,500 resident had joined already. Information on how to register was available via 
my.guildford.gov.uk. 
  
Our Park Barn Community Centre had been relaunched as The Hive and everyone was welcome – it 
was noted there was a fantastic café and amazing cakes, a Community Fridge with free fresh food, 
and our ‘Thrive at the Hive’ service had pre-loved clothes, toys and homeware available to buy. 
Further details were available via our Community Wellbeing Team on social media, call 01483 
444150 or email Community.Wellbeing@guildford.gov.uk. 
  
The Leader also informed councillors that Keep Britain Tidy’s ‘Love Parks Week’ would begin 
on 23 July and, as schools break up, and residents were encouraged to use our award-winning 
parks and green spaces to enjoy the good weather and help their physical and mental health, 
but were requested to ensure that they either use the litter bins provided or take their rubbish 
home. 
  
  

EX5   COMMUNITY SPONSORSHIP PROGRAMMES  
 

The Executive considered a report seeking authorisation to progress community sponsorship 
applications under the Community Sponsorship Scheme as introduced by the Home Office. The 
intention of the Scheme was to support local community groups to take responsibility to 
welcome and resettle refugees from Syria and the surrounding region directly into their 
communities. This initiative complemented the resettlement work undertaken by local 
authorities as part of the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme (VPRS) that was designed 
to support refugee families resettle in the UK within a 5-year support window. 
  
A local community group, Resettle@Guildford, had prepared an application to the Home Office 
for Community Sponsorship of one household and sought the Council’s support in line with 
Home Office requirements to resettle a vulnerable family. Consent was required from both 
Surrey County Council (SCC) and Guildford Borough Council for any community sponsorship 
scheme’s application. SCC had given their consent to the community sponsors 
Resettle@Guildford’s application via delegation to the Executive Director of Children, Families 
and Lifelong Learning. 
  
  
The Executive was in unanimous support of the recommendations and it was hoped the 
application would be swiftly expedited. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
(1)   To delegate authority to the Director of Service Delivery in consultation with the Lead 

Councillor for Housing and Community to give consent to future community sponsorship 
applications as part of the vulnerable persons resettlement scheme, subject to them 
meeting Home Office criteria.  

  
(2)   To authorise the Head of Community Services to progress arrangements for consented 

community sponsorship with the Home Office and with Resettle@Guildford. 
  
Reasons: 
  

        The resettlement of refugee households in Guildford adds to the diversity of the area 
and the household will have the opportunity in the long term to contribute to the local 
economy through employment and voluntary work. This results in a vibrant local 
economy with thriving towns and villages. The VPRS and Community Sponsorship 
Scheme present opportunities to promote community spirit, to encourage individuals 

https://my.guildford.gov.uk/
mailto:Community.Wellbeing@guildford.gov.uk


 
Executive: 20 July 2021 

 

 
 

3 

and families to welcome and support refugee households and to be more resilient in 
times of need.  

  

        In granting delegated authority to the Director of Service Delivery in consultation with 
the Lead Member to give consent to community sponsors (such as Resettle@Guildford) 
alongside authorisation to the Head of Community Services to progress applications 
with the Home Office, this process can work efficiently and swiftly for the benefit of our 
communities. 

  

EX6   PRIORITY LIST OF HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORT SCHEMES CRITICAL TO LOCAL 
PLAN DELIVERY  
 

A report was submitted to the Executive setting out five highway and transport schemes 
highlighted by the Council’s Corporate Programmes Team as likely to be critical to the Local 
Plan maintaining its housing trajectory.  
  
The Lead Councillor, following consultation with the Leader and other Executive colleagues 
requested that consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting of the Executive on 
24 August 2021 to enable the report to be considered by the Strategy and Resources EAB 
possibly on 9 August. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That consideration of this matter be deferred to the next meeting of the Executive to be held on 
24 August 2021. 
  
Reason for Recommendation:  
To enable the matter to be considered by the Strategy and Resources EAB on 9 August 2021. 
  

EX7   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21  
 

The Executive considered the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) that was required 
under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The AGS detailed the governance framework 
and procedures that had operated at the Council during the year, a review of their 
effectiveness, significant governance issues that had occurred and a statement of assurance. 
The AGS was supported by the Annual Opinion Report (April 2020 to March 2021) as prepared 
by KPMG, the Council’s internal audit managers. The draft AGS would be included in the 
Council’s statement of accounts for 2020-21. The report would be considered by the Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee at its meeting on 29 July 2021, and any comments from 
the Executive would be reported to that meeting. The Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee had the authority to approve the AGS. 
  
It was noted that 2020-21 had been an extraordinary challenging year for the Council in terms 
of addressing the Covid Pandemic, implementing Future Guildford with significant staff 
structural changes and an ongoing budgetary shortfall. The challenges had affected the 
governance of the Council which was reflected in the internal audit report’s recommendation of 
‘partial assurance with improvement’s required’. The Leader of the Council reflected on the 
reasons for improvement and with close monitoring looked forward to an improved audit report 
next year. The Leader requested that there be an interim report halfway through the year to 
provide an indication of progress and improvement. 
  
The matter of email signature guidance as referred to the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee Task Group would be considered by full Committee in the near future. It 
was proposed that public petitions that had been received throughout the year should be 
summarised with outcomes and included in the AGS.  
  



 
Executive: 20 July 2021 

 

 
 

4 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2020-21, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report submitted to the Executive, be commended to the Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee for adoption at its meeting on 29 July 2021, subject to the following comments: 
  

(a)   In Part A of the table in Section 3 of the AGS, the Corporate Governance & Standards 
Committee does not appear to have considered the Email Signature Guidance for 
Councillors proposed by the Corporate Governance Task Group. 
  

(b)   In Part B of the table in Section 3 of the AGS, add the following: 

        “The Council has a petition scheme to enable anyone who lives, works, or 
studies in the borough to create paper petitions, or use the e-petition facility, to 
ask the Council to take action in respect of any matter on which we have 
functions, powers, or duties.” 
  

(c)   The Corporate Governance and Standards Committee to receive a mid-year update 
report on significant governance issues that arose in the financial year relating to the 
AGS.  

  
Reason:  
To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council must prepare, approve, 
and publish an Annual Governance Statement. 
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.24 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


